
Docket Item # 4 
BZA #2018-0007 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
June 14, 2018                                        

   
    
            
 
ADDRESS:  320 SOUTH FAIRFAX STREET    
ZONE:  RM/TOWNHOUSE ZONE 
APPLICANT: ASHLEY E. AND SAMUEL H. CHAMBERLAIN 
 
ISSUE: Variance request to construct a second-story addition in the required side 

yard. 
 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                  CODE   APPLICANT  REQUESTED 
SECTION  SUBJECT REQUIREMENT PROPOSES  VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-1106(A)(2)(a) Side Yard 5.00 feet  3.20 feet  1.80 feet 

 
 
Staff recommends denial of the request because it does not meet the variance definition and 
standards.  
 
If the Board grants the requested variance, the applicant must comply with all requirements of this 
report’s department comments. The applicant must also submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed 
surveyor confirming building footprint and setbacks prior to all final inspections. The variance 
must be recorded with the property’s deed in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release 
of the building permit.   
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I. Issue: 
The applicants propose a second-story addition to their two-story single-family dwelling 
at 320 South Fairfax Street. The proposed addition would be located above the existing 
footprint of a single-story portion of the dwelling within the required north side yard. The 
applicants request a variance of 1.80 feet from the required side yard setback of 5.00 feet 
to construct the proposed addition 3.20 feet from the north side lot line. 

 
II. Background: 

The subject property is an irregularly shaped lot of record with 38.03 feet of frontage along 
South Fairfax Street and 3,360 square feet of lot area. It complies with the RM zone’s 
minimum lot size, width, and frontage requirements. The subject property is located in the 
Old and Historic Alexandria Historic 
District (OHAD) and any exterior 
alterations must be approved by the 
OHAD Board of Architectural Review. 
According to City records, private alleys 
abut the subject property’s north and south 
side lot lines. The alley to the north juts 
into the subject property, narrowing its 
width by about 2.20 feet.   
 
The subject property and the adjoining 
parcel to the rear at 315 South Lee Street 
were re-subdivided between 1966 and 
1984 to establish the lots in their current 
configuration. Prior to 1984, the subject property was addressed as 322 South Fairfax 
Street. 
 
According to Real Estate Assessment Records, the existing Victorian-style dwelling was 
constructed in 1880. The dwelling is located 0.60 feet beyond the front lot line, 3.20 feet 
from the north side lot line, 0.70 feet beyond the south side lot line, and 25.10 feet from 
the rear lot line. The dwelling contains 2,885 square feet of net floor area. 

 
III. Description: 

The applicants propose a second-story addition above an existing single-story portion and 
open porch. The applicants propose to demolish the existing open porch. A portion of the 
addition would project over an unenclosed area on the first floor. The addition would 
measure 14.75 feet by 14.75 feet and contain approximately 220 square feet of new floor 
area. 
 
Because of the irregular shape of the north side lot line, eight feet of the proposed addition’s 
north elevation would be located 3.20 feet from the north side lot line. The remainder of 
the addition along the north elevation would be between 5.00 and 5.40 feet from the north 

Figure 1 - Subject property 



        BZA #2018-0007 
                                                                                320 South Fairfax Street 

4 
 

side lot line. Based on a height to setback ratio of 1:2 with a minimum rear yard of 16 feet, 
the addition would be required to provide a 16-foot rear yard. 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals granted a variance (BZA Case #5045) of 5.00 feet from the 
required 8.00 side yard on May 24, 1984 to allow construction of a two-story addition 3.00 
feet from the north side lot line. The staff report stated that because this lot was subdivided 
after 1953, eight-foot side yards were required rather than five-foot side yards. Figure two, 
below, shows the elevations as approved by the BZA in 1984. 

 
Figure 2 – Elevations approved under BZA Case #5045 
The BZA approved the request on a vote of three to one and found that the “odd shape of 
lot with jog on north boundary creates a hardship; difficult to place addition; will not 
unduly affect adjacent property owners.” The dissenting Board member found that 
applicant did not demonstrate a hardship. The Zoning Ordinance variance standards have 
also changed since this approval.  
 
A previous owner of the adjacent property to the north at 318 South Fairfax Street filed a 
petition to the Circuit Court of Alexandria in June 1984, appealing the BZA decision. The 
appeal was later settled with a consent order recorded on February 12, 1985 containing 
three restrictive covenants: 
 

1. Any addition built to 322 South Fairfax Street, Alexandria, Virginia shall 
continue for no more than twenty-four (24) feet from the front lot line as a two 
story addition of normal height, and thereafter, as a one-story addition of normal 
height for an additional nine and one-half (9-1/2) feet. The owner of said 
property covenants that there will never be any improvement built on top of the 
one story addition. 

2. Further, the owner covenants to not construct a building (excluding swimming 
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pool and similar structures) in the area east of the one story addition for a period 
of ten (10) years from the date of this consent order. 

3. Further, the owner covenants that any chimney built for the new addition will 
be completely within the exterior wall of the proposed addition. 

 
Under the consent order, the then homeowner of the subject property agreed to remove a 
portion of the proposed second-story addition approved by the BZA. Figure three, below, 
shows the current configuration of the 1984 addition with the restrictions set by the consent 
order. 
 

 
Figure 3 - Existing elevation 
The applicants filed an agreement dated May 21, 2018 with the current owner of 318 South 
Fairfax Street. The agreement contains the plans for the proposed addition and states that 
the current owner of 318 South Fairfax Street “has agreed to consent to the construction of 
the Addition provided such Addition is constructed in accordance with the plans, and to 
support Chamberlain’s [the applicant] application for a BZA variance and BAR Certificate 
of Appropriateness.” The agreement also states the following: 
 

Except as specifically modified by this Agreement with respect to the Addition 
evidenced by the Plans, the provisions of the Covenant [1985 Consent Order] shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
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The proposal would comply with floor area and all other zoning regulations upon 
completion.  
 
The following table provides a breakdown of all applicable zoning regulations as they 
pertain to the proposed dwelling: 
 
RM Zone Required/Permitted Existing Proposed  
Lot Area 1,452 Sq. Ft. 3,360 Sq. Ft. 3,360 Sq. Ft. 
Lot 
Width/ 
Frontage 

25.00  Ft. 38.03 Ft. 38.03 Ft. 

Front 
Yard 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft. 

Side Yard 
(North) 5.00 Ft. 3.20 Ft. 3.20 Ft. 

Side Yard 
(South) 5.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft. 

Rear 
Yard 16.00 Ft. (1:2 height to setback ratio, 16 Ft. min.) 25.10 Ft. 25.10 Ft. 

Net Floor 
Area 

5,040 Sq. Ft. 
1.50 Floor Area Ratio 2,885 Sq. Ft. 3,105 Sq. Ft. 

Open Space 1,176 Sq. Ft. (35%) 1,486 Sq. Ft. 1,436 Sq. Ft. 

Height 35.00 Ft. 22.50 Ft. 22.50 Ft. 

 
IV. Noncomplying Structure: 

The existing dwelling is a noncomplying structure with respect to the following: 
 
 Required 

 
Provided Noncompliance 

Side Yard (South) 
 

5.00 Ft. 0.00 Ft. 5.00 Ft. 

V. Master Plan/Zoning: 
The subject property is currently zoned RM and has been so zoned since adoption of the 
Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951. The Old Town Small Area Plan identifies the property 
for residential land use. 
 

VI. Requested Variance: 
3-1106(A)(2)(a) Side yards 
Zoning Ordinance section 3-1106(A)(2)(a) requires single-family dwellings to provide two 
side yards with a minimum size of five feet each. The applicants request a variance of 1.80 
feet to construct a portion of the proposed second-story addition 3.20 feet from the north 
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side lot line. Section 11-107 also applies to this request because of the previously approved 
variance. This section reads as follows (emphasis added): 
 

The property upon which a property owner has been granted a variance shall be 
treated as conforming for all purposes under state law and local ordinance; 
however, the structure permitted by the variance may not be expanded unless 
the expansion is within an area of the site or part of the structure for which no 
variance is required under the ordinance. Where the expansion is proposed 
within an area of the site or part of the structure for which a variance is 
required, the approval of an additional variance shall be required. 

 
VII. Applicants Justification for Variance: 

The applicants state that strict application of section 3-1106(A)(2)(a) “prevents the 
reasonable use of the property due to the unusual configuration of the north boundary line 
of the property where the westerly thirty (30’) feet of the property line is offset from the 
remainder of the property line to reflect the area of a historic alley for the benefit of 318 
South Fairfax Street.” 
 

VIII. Analysis of Variance Definition: 
Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per zoning 
ordinance section 2-201.1 as follows: 

 
a. The request is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, 

or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building 
or structure. 
The applicants request a deviation of 1.80 feet to construct a portion of the 
proposed second-story addition 3.20 feet from the north side lot line. The 
requested deviation is the minimum necessary to construct the second-story 
addition in line with the dwelling’s existing north elevation due to the shape of 
the north side property. Further, because many dwellings within the Old and 
Historic Alexandria District provide similarly sized or smaller side yards, the 
requested deviation is reasonable. 

 
b. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization 

of the property. 
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would not unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property. Alternative additions would reduce the amount of 
open space on the lot but could be constructed in compliance with the zoning 
ordinance. The proposed addition could also be set in an additional 1.80 feet to 
comply with the required 5.00 side yard setback.  
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c. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 
An inspection of the surrounding area revealed that the subject property’s north 
side lot line is uniquely shaped. Most other properties contain straight side lot 
lines. 

 
d. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 

The purpose of the side yard setback requirement is to protect light and air 
supply to adjacent properties. The proposed addition would be located above an 
existing one-story portion of the dwelling. There would be no increase in the 
dwelling’s footprint within the required side yard setback. As such, the proposed 
addition would have minimal impacts to light and air supply to the adjacent 
property. 
 

e. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished 
by a rezoning. 
The variance request does not include a change in use. 

 
IX. Analysis of Variance Standards: 

Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows: 
 

a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon 
at the time of the effective date of the ordinance. 

Strict application of the zoning ordinance would not unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property as a residential dwelling. The irregularly shaped 
north side lot line creates a unique circumstance that approaches a hardship. 
However, alternative additions could be constructed in compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance as described in VII. B, above. As such, while the granting 
of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition and 
improvements on the subject property, the Zoning Ordinance does not 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
 

b. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicants for the variance. 
The applicants acquired the property interest in good faith and did not create 
the hardship. 
 

c. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 
Because the existing two-story addition provides a 3.20-foot side yard, the 
proposed eight-foot portion that would not meet the required side yard setback 
would not cause substantial detriment to adjacent or nearby properties. The 
owners of property directly to the north at 318 South Fairfax Street, which 
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would be most affected by this proposal, have submitted a statement of support 
for the request. 
 

d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring 
a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to 
be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance. 
The irregularly shaped north side property line is unique enough that it would 
not be reasonably practicable to amend the Zoning Ordinance to eliminate the 
need for a variance in this case.  

 
e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 

on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property. 
  The variance request does not result in a non-permitted use or a rezoning.  
   

f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance 
application. 
Section 11-107 states that a structure permitted by a variance may not be 
expanded without the approval of an additional variance. A variance is the only 
relief available for this request.  
 

X. Staff Conclusion: 
Although the subject property contains a unique characteristic with its irregularly shaped 
north side lot line and granting the variance would not cause detriment to nearby properties, 
strict application of the zoning ordinance would not unreasonably restrict the utilization of 
the property. The request does not meet the definition of or all the standards for variance 
approval. As such, staff recommends denial of the request.  

 
Staff 
Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Acting Land Use Services Division Chief, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Chrishaun Smith, Acting Zoning Manager, shaun.smith@alexandriva.gov  

 
  

mailto:sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov
mailto:mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov
mailto:shaun.smith@alexandriva.gov
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the special exception and/or variance is/are approved the 
following additional comments apply. 

 
Historic Preservation: 
C-1 The subject property is located in the locally regulated Old and Historic Alexandria District 

(OHAD). The proposed project will require approval of a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate 
and a Certificate of Appropriateness from the OHAD Board of Architectural Review 
(BAR).   

 
F-1 The proposed second-story addition would be minimally visible from the public right-of-

way and would be located on the rear of the 1980s portion of the dwelling. 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 
that will be required.  
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
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line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 
must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
Code Administration: 
 
No comments received. 
 
Recreation (City Arborist): 
 
No comments received. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
F-1 This street face had free black households prior to the Civil War and a vinegar manufactory 

in the early 19th century.  There is potential for buried archaeological resources, such as 
historic structural remains (wells, privies, wall foundations, etc.) or concentrations of 
artifacts to be present. 

 
R-1 Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains 

(wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered 
during development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City 
archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.  The language noted above shall be 
included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. 
(Archaeology) 

 
R-2 The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted 

on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to comply shall 
result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan 
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) 
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